

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC15-382

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as  
Securities Intermediary,

and

U.S. BANK, N.A., as Securities  
Intermediary,

Appellants,

vs.

PRUCO LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Appellee.

L.T. Case No(s): 13-12135;  
13-15859

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT  
CERTIFYING QUESTIONS FOR WHICH THERE IS  
NO CONTROLLING PRECEDENT

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AND U.S. BANK, N.A.,  
as Securities Intermediaries

---

RECEIVED, 05/29/2015 07:18:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

WHITE & CASE LLP  
Raoul G. Cantero  
Maria J. Beguiristain  
Lawrence G. Horsburgh  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 4900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 371-2700  
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

SHUBIN & BASS, P.A.  
John K. Shubin  
Juan J. Farach  
46 Southwest 1st Street  
3rd floor  
Miami, Florida 33130  
Telephone: (305) 381-6060  
Facsimile: (305) 381-9457

*Counsel for Appellants Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and U.S. Bank, N.A.,  
as Securities Intermediaries*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	2
1. The Berger Policy (Wells Fargo), Case No. 10-80804.....	3
2. The Guild Policies (U.S. Bank), Case No. 12-4441 .....	6
B. Proceedings in the District Courts.....	7
1. The Berger Policy (Wells Fargo).....	8
2. The Guild Policies (U.S. Bank) .....	11
C. Proceedings Before the Eleventh Circuit .....	12
D. Standard of Review .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE INCONTESTABILITY STATUTE AND THE RELATED CLAUSE IN THE POLICIES BAR PRUCO’S CLAIM BECAUSE THE TWO-YEAR PERIOD FUNCTIONS AS A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	16
A. The plain language of the incontestability statute prohibits an insurer from contesting a policy’s validity after two years.....	17
B. Florida courts have consistently enforced incontestability clauses to bar belated challenges.....	19
C. The Eleventh Circuit also has confirmed that fraud challenges, like Pruco’s here, are barred.....	21
D. Sound public-policy reasons support a two-year deadline for contesting an insurance policy’s validity .....	24

II. FLORIDA’S INSURABLE-INTEREST STATUTE DOES NOT INCLUDE AN INTENT-TO-HOLD REQUIREMENT .....26

A. The insurable-interest statute does not require that, when purchasing a life-insurance policy, an insured must intend to hold the policy until the insured’s death .....28

B. An intent-to-hold requirement would conflict with Florida Statutes supporting the free transfer of life-insurance policies.....30

C. An intent-to-hold requirement would conflict with Florida’s public policy favoring a secondary market for life-insurance policies.....33

CONCLUSION .....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 424 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 26
<i>Bennett v. St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) .....	18, 30
<i>Canney v. Board of Pub. Instruction of Alachua Cnty.</i> , 278 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1973) .....	32
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Perdido Sun Condo. Ass’n</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly S266 (Fla. May 14, 2015) .....	18
<i>Collier Cnty. v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) .....	32
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013) .....	29
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952) .....	18
<i>Great S. Life Ins. Co. v. Porcaro</i> , 869 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	19
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) .....	30
<i>Home Life Ins. Co. v. Regueira</i> , 313 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) .....	19
<i>Kaufman v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 681 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	19
<i>Killian v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 166 N.E. 798 (N.Y. 1929) (Cardozo, J.) .....	26
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008) .....	18, 30

*Lennar Homes, Inc. v. Dorta-Duque*,  
972 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) ..... 16

*Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Gordon R.A. Fishman Irrevocable Life Trust*,  
638 F. Supp. 2d. 1170 (C.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 4

*Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. Damus, Ecker, Rosenthal and Marshall, M.D.*,  
864 So. 2d 442 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 20

*Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Prescott*,  
176 So. 875 (Fla. 1937) ..... 16, 21, 24

*Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Rhodriquez*,  
285 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) ..... 19

*Rando v. Government Emps. Ins. Co.*,  
39 So. 3d 244 (Fla. 2010) ..... 13

*Reynolds v. State*,  
842 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2002) ..... 18, 30

*Richardson v. Richardson*,  
766 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2000) ..... 29

*Schmitt v. State*,  
590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991) ..... 30

*Settlement Funding, LLC v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 06 CV 5743(HB), 2010 WL 3825735 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010) ..... 25

*State v. Ashley*,  
701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997) ..... 33

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

§ 627.404, Fla. Stat. (2005)..... passim

§ 627.422, Fla. Stat. (2008)..... 9, 31

§ 627.455, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... passim

§ 817.234(1)(a), Fla. Stat (2015) ..... 29

§ 626.991–.99295, Fla. Stat. (2015) ..... 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Actuarial Society of America, *Transactions*, Vol. 36, Nos. 93, 94 at 54-55 (1935). 26

Alfonso V. Januario and Narayan Y. Naik, *Empirical Investigation of Life Settlements: The Secondary Market for Life Insurance Policies* (June 2013), available at [http://www.coventry.com/assets/Marketing\\_Tools\\_Pdfs/](http://www.coventry.com/assets/Marketing_Tools_Pdfs/) ..... 35

Daniel Gottlieb and Kent Smetters, *Lapse Based Insurance*, Nov. 17, 2013, available at <http://www.princeton.edu/economics/seminar-present-week-schedule/lapse-based-insurance.pdf>..... 33, 34

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)..... 10, 12

House Bill 1167 (2009)..... 32

House Bill 1461 (2009)..... 32

Jacob Loshin, Note, *Insurance Law’s Hapless Busybody: A Case Against the Insurable Interest Requirement*, 117 YALE L.J. 474, 478 (2007)..... 36

Neil A. Doherty and Hal J. Singer, *The Benefits of a Secondary Market for Life Insurance*, 38 REAL PROP., PROB. AND TR. J., 449, 452 (2003)..... 34

*Recent Innovations in Securitization: Hr’g before the Subcomm. on Capital Mkts., Ins. & Gov’t Sponsored Enters. of the H. Comm. on Fin. Serv., 111th Cong. (2009)* ..... 34, 35, 36

Ron Panko, *A Matter of Trust: Financial Planning; Insurance Market*, A.M. BESTWIRE, Dec. 1, 2002 ..... 34

Senate Bill 1882 (2009) ..... 32
